

VILLAGE OF LAWTON Regular Meeting Minutes – Tuesday June 28, 2022, at 7:00 p.m. Village Hall – 125 S. Main Street, Lawton MI 49065 <u>www.lawtonmi.gov</u> 269.624.6407

## MINUTES

- I. CALL TO ORDER: President Appleby called the June 28, 2022, meeting of the Lawton Village Council to order at 7:00 p.m.
- II. ROLL CALL: Present: President Appleby. Trustees: G. Dudek, Peterson, Turner, E. Dudek. Absent: Tanis, Turner, Smith. Others present: Village Manager Imus, Village Clerk Rathbun.
- **III. CONSENT AGENDA:** The Consent Agenda included the approval of the June 28, 2022, Council Agenda Peterson made a motion to approve the Consent Agenda supported by E. Dudek. A unanimous voice vote approved the motion.
- IV. COMMUNICATIONS, CORRESPONDENCE AND PRESENTATIONS: None.
- V. CITIZENS' COMMENTS: None.

## VI. PUBLIC HEARINGS/APPOINTMENTS/PROCLAMATIONS:

- A. Truth in taxation public hearing. President Appleby opened the public hearing to comment on the establishment of the 2022 millage rates at 7:04PM. The proposed millage rate is equal to the previous year's millage rates (a total of 16.9595) and will generate a 2.66% increase of the net operating revenues for the Village of Lawton-at-pm.
- B. Hear Public Comment: No Public present. No comments made.
- **C.** President Appleby closed public hearing at 7:05 pm due to no comments.
- D. E. Dudek moved to adopt Resolution No. 14 22: A Resolution to Establish the Village of Lawton 2022 Millage Rates at a total of 16.9595 Mills. Seconded by G. Dudek. Roll Call Vote Taken: all in favor, none opposed. Resolution adopted.

## VII. COUNCIL COMMENTS: None

VIII. ADJOURNMENT: Peterson supported by, E. Dudek made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 7:06p.m. A voice vote was taken with unanimous approval of those present. The next Village Council Meeting will take place on July 12, 2022 at 7pm.

Respectfully Submitted by

Brittany Rathbun, Lawton Village Clerk